

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

AMY SAM HO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
Case No. B279939

Superior Court  
Case No: BA395107

An appeal from a judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles,  
The Honorable George G. Lomeli, Judge Presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Alan Eisner, State Bar # 127119  
Dmitry Gorin, State Bar # 178353  
EISNER GORIN LLP  
14401 Sylvan St., Suite 112  
Van Nuys, CA 91401  
Phone: (818) 781-1570  
Fax: (818) 781-5033  
alan@egattorneys.com  
dg@egattorneys.com

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed for Insufficient Evidence.....	8
1. <i>Insufficient Evidence of Implied Malice Was Presented.....</i>	9
2. <i>Insufficient Evidence Was Presented on Both Counts to Support a Finding that Any Failure to Act by Ho Caused Sam’s Death ...</i>	12
B. Ho Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	14
1. <i>Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Present a Mental Health Defense .....</i>	14
2. <i>Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Present Testimony by a Pathologist .....</i>	18
3. <i>Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Challenge the Search Warrant on Staleness Grounds.....</i>	19
4. <i>Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Zealously Advocate for Ho.....</i>	21
C. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting the Testimony of Chris Cardenas .....	23
D. The Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Ho’s Motion for a Mistrial.....	24
E. Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed as the Court Prejudicially Erred in Instructing the Jury About the Procedure for Considering Lesser Included Offenses .....	26

1.	<i>The Court Erred in Instructing That They Could Not Consider the Lesser Included Offenses Until They had Agreed Upon a Not Guilty Verdict on the Greater Offense.....</i>	26
2.	<i>The Error Was Prejudicial .....</i>	27
3.	<i>The Claim Was Not Forfeited .....</i>	28
4.	<i>Alternatively, Any Forfeiture Was Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....</i>	29
F.	<i>Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed as the Court Erred in Failing to Order a Mistrial Following Jury Misconduct Involving the Dictionary Definition of “Kill” or “Murder” or “Reasonable Doubt” .....</i>	29
G.	<i>The Convictions Should Be Reversed as the Court Prejudicially Erred in Admitting the Testimony of Canine Handler Karina Peck.....</i>	32
1.	<i>The Dog Scent Evidence Was Subject to a Kelly Hearing.....</i>	32
2.	<i>The Introduction of the Evidence Was Prejudicial .....</i>	34
3.	<i>Any Forfeiture Should Be Construed As Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....</i>	35
H.	<i>The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Suppress Statements Made by Ho to Law Enforcement.....</i>	35
1.	<i>The Seizure of Ho’s Driver’s License Constituted an Unlawful Detention .....</i>	35
2.	<i>Ho Was Not Provided with the Miranda Warnings Despite Being Subjected to Custodial Interrogation .....</i>	39
3.	<i>Ho’s Statements to Law Enforcement Were Not Voluntary .....</i>	42

4. <i>Law Enforcement Failed to Cease Questioning Ho After She Requested Yellow Pages to Contact an Attorney</i> .....	43
5. <i>The Admission of Ho's Statements Was Prejudicial and Requires Reversal of Both Convictions</i> .....	44
I. Under the Cumulative Error Doctrine, the Aggregation of Each of the Above Errors Deprived Ho of Her Due Process Rights to a Fair Trial.....	45
<b>II. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>45</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>47</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	44-45
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477.....	43
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491 .....	37
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634.....	30
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	8, 22
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 477.....	43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436.....	3, 39, 41
<i>Munnick v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 146.....	43-44
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 973 .....	29
<i>People v. Bassett</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122.....	9
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	28-29
<i>People v. Bustamante</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 88.....	43
<i>People v. Caffero</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 678.....	12
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1222.....	38
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 905 .....	32
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 106.....	25
<i>People v. Dean</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 186.....	23
<i>People v. Dunn</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1086.....	25
<i>People v. Felix</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 905 .....	9
<i>People v. Fosselman</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 572.....	passim
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450 .....	21
<i>People v. Godwin</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1562 .....	9

<i>People v. Harper</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1420.....	31
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....	9
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24.....	passim
<i>People v. Kurtzman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 322.....	26, 28
<i>People v. Latham</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 319 .....	11
<i>People v. Linn</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 46.....	38
<i>People v. Markham</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 63.....	43
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	39
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772.....	33
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561.....	30
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 69 .....	31
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.3d 735 .....	9
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 141 .....	28
<i>People v. Ryner</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1075 .....	30-31
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614.....	30
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	39
<i>People v. Spicer</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 213 .....	38
<i>People v. Strawder</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 370.....	43
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574.....	22
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303.....	9
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 817 .....	35, 36
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 30 Cal.3d 290.....	34
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821.....	32
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1978) 442 U.S. 510.....	8

<i>SRGO v. United States</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 206 .....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	passim
<i>Tot v. United States</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 463 .....	8
<i>United States v. Bassignani</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 575 F.3d 879.....	41
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1.....	22
<i>Weeden v. Johnson</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 854 F.3d 1063.....	15-17

**Statutes**

Pen. Code, § 192.....	27
Pen. Code, § 1259.....	28
Pen. Code, § 1469.....	28

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., 5th Amend. ....	8
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	8
